

CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD
1010 HURLEY WAY, SUITE 300
SACRAMENTO, CA 95825



**REPORT OF THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
HOLLYWOOD PARK RACING ASSOCIATION**

Hollywood Park

To the California Horse Racing Board

Honorable Arnold Schwarzenegger, Governor
Honorable Keith Brackpool, Chairman
Honorable David Israel, Vice-Chairman
Honorable Jesse H. Choper, Member
Honorable Bo Derek, Member
Honorable John C. Harris, Member
Honorable Jerry Moss, Member
Honorable Richard Rosenberg, Member
Kirk E. Breed, Executive Director
Richard Bon Smith, Assistant Executive Director

For the period: Sunday, June 27, 2010, through Saturday, July 3, 2010.

**SUNDAY
06/27/10¹**

VIZCARRA HEARING

A fitness hearing (case number 08HP009) was held today concerning DAVID VIZCARRA, who currently holds a CHRB license in the category of laborer. Mr. Vizcarra was convicted of a felony in 2008, served jail time, and is still on probation. His license expires on June 30, and apparently he believed that having the fitness hearing before the expiration would put him a better position to retain his license. ED Kirk Breed issued a directive last year that precluded a person who had a felony conviction from holding a license for five years after probation for the conviction had expired. It is our view that, given the conviction, any action we take would be moot, because upon renewal of the license, Mr. Vizcarra would automatically be denied and would have to appeal that decision to a hearing officer as outlined in Mr. Breed's directive. Therefore, no action was taken with respect to the complaint.

06/27/10²

QUINONEZ HEARING

Jockey ALONSO QUINONEZ came to the office as directed by a complaint issued by the CHRB alleging violation of CHRB rule 1688 (Use of Whips). An informal hearing was held to determine if Mr. Quinonez had caused welts on his mount during the running of the sixth race on May 1 at Hollywood Park. With photographic evidence of the welts and the films of the race indicating that Mr. Quinonez appeared to make contact in the sensitive stifle area, Mr. Quinonez didn't offer a defense. Decision to follow.

06/27/10³

McLAUGHLIN HEARINGS

Veterinarian LESLIE McLAUGHLIN came to the office for an informal hearing to answer two complaints (case numbers 10HP070 and 10HP076) which allegedly involved some paperwork errors with respect to veterinary services she had performed. The first complaint alleged that Dr. McLaughlin had turned in a bleeder slip late on one of the horses that she had treated with lasix for the races. She explained that she had turned in approximately twenty other slips on time but found the missing slip on the floor of her truck when contacted by the receiving barn. The second complaint alleged that Dr. McLaughlin had written a bute treatment for a runner listed on her confidential that she didn't give. She explained that she had gone into the barn to do the treatment, wrote it on her confidential but then had to tend to an emergency. One of her partners then gave the bute and correctly wrote it on his confidential. Decision to follow.

06/27/10⁴

DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS

1st Race #3 Onefunsonofagun – Claimed – D. O'Neill, trainer
#5 Halfaponarosa – Claimed – P. Eurton, trainer
Refund \$720.64

2nd Race #2 Strike Your Fancy – Stewards' scratch, medication issue – referred to investigators
Refund \$1,047.62

3rd Race #4 Excellent News – Veterinarian scratch, sick – Dr. Grant
Refund \$1,563.72

4th Race #1 Guerrero Negro – Veterinarian scratch, sick – Dr. Bailey
#2 California Soldier – Claimed – J. Sadler, trainer
#3 Winter Camp – Claimed – P. Miller, trainer
#8 Coluda – Claimed – J. Sadler, trainer
Refund \$332.20

5th Race No changes; Minus Pool \$5,233.58

6th Race #1 Mr. Saturdaynight – Claimed – M. Puype, trainer
#5 Forthreeforeuclid – Claimed – P. Miller, trainer
Refund \$41.00

7th Race No changes; Refund \$347.00

8th Race #8 Arkham Asylum – Veterinarian scratch, sick – Dr. Grant
Refund \$971.76

9th Race #2 Megaspel (GB) – Veterinarian scratch, sick – Dr. Bailey
#8 Noverre's Vision (IRE) – Veterinarian scratch, sick – Dr. Bailey
Refund \$2,515.96

06/27/10⁵

DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE

On track	4,651	1,059,765.90
Satellites	6,414	2,404,934.90
TVG/Xpress/Youbet	n/a	1,124,780.10
Out –of-State	n/a	3,347,482.20
Total	11,065	7,936,963.10

WEDNESDAY

06/30/10¹

ENTRIES AND SCRATCHES

Steward SCOTT CHANEY was present at Hollywood to oversee entries for Saturday and scratches for Thursday.

THURSDAY

07/01/10¹

NIGHT RACING

Post time for the first race was 7:05 pm today which represented an experiment by Hollywood Park to increase attendance and handle. All source handle and on track attendance last Thursday (day racing) was 5.5 million dollars and 2,730 respectively, whereas tonight's card handled 5.3 million dollars and enjoyed 10,029 patrons on track. It should be noted that there was also a live concert following the races this week.

07/01/10²

FILM REVIEW

Jockey JOEL ROSARIO came to the office to discuss his ride in the third race last Sunday in which his mount drifted off of the fence turning for home, inviting a rival to attempt a pass on the inside, but then drifted back down to the rail as the horses were straightening out for their stretch run. Although there will be some movement at this point of the race when horses are changing leads, and the rival jockey (Victor Espinoza) handled the situation particularly well, we warned Mr. Rosario that this type of riding could result in suspension days in the future.

07/01/10³

QUINONEZ RULING

The following ruling was issued after careful consideration of case number 10HP031 which alleged jockey ALONSO QUINONEZ violated the whip rule as described in 6/27/10²:

HRT# #054

Jockey **ALONSO QUINONEZ** is fined **FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$500.00)*** for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1688 (Use of Whips-causing welts or breaks in skin-2nd offense) during the running of the sixth race at Hollywood Park on May 1, 2010.

07/01/10⁴

McLAUGHLIN WARNING AND RULING

Veterinarian **LESLIE McLAUGHLIN** was issued a warning for the lasix slip infraction referenced in 6/27/10³ and was issued the following ruling with respect to the improper confidential in that same entry:

HRT# #055

Veterinarian **LESLIE McLAUGHLIN** is fined **TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS* (\$200.00)** for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1842 (Veterinarian Report-incorrect confidentials).

07/01/10⁵

HARRIS REINSTATEMENT

Owner/trainer **ANDREW HARRIS** was reinstated after he provided evidence that he had satisfied the financial obligations that occasioned his suspension:

HRT# #056

Owner /Trainer **ANDREW HARRIS**, having satisfied his financial obligations, is restored to good standing. HRT# ruling #032 issued at Hollywood Park on May 30, 2009 is set aside.

07/01/10⁶

DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS

1 st Race	#8 Certainly Certain – bolted far turn, stewards' list Refund \$46.00
2 nd Race	#4 Malone Slam – Veterinarian scratch, injured – Dr. Beck Refund \$291.00; Minus Pool \$1,543.95

4th Race No changes; Refund \$5.00
 5th Race No changes; Refund \$2,791.32
 6th Race #8 J C General – Veterinarian scratch, sick – Dr. Bailey
 #4 Charming Meadow – Late veterinarian scratch, injured – Dr. Bailey
 #10 So Hottie – Late veterinarian scratch, injured – Dr. Bailey
 Refund \$27,021.00
 7th Race No changes; Refund \$205.00
 8th Race #6 Why Trust – Veterinary scratch, injured – Dr. Beck
 #16 Silver Style – Stewards' scratch, also eligible
 #3 Single Shot – Late veterinarian scratch, flipped on track, ran off – Dr. Stead
 #10 Warren's Big Eagle – broke down after wire, injured right front,
 euthanized – synthetic (J. Gutierrez, trainer)
 Refund \$118,390.62

07/01/10⁷

DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE

On track	10,029	754,447.80
Satellites	4,340	1,504,547.40
TVG/Xpress/Youbet	n/a	913,675.30
Out –of-State	n/a	2,121,535.06
Total	14,369	5,294,205.56

FRIDAY

07/02/10¹

PALM BEACH RACING SETTLEMENT

Trainer KRISTIN MULHALL withdrew her complaint (case number 10HP061) against owner Palm Beach Racing (Mark Haisfield) after she was paid the full amount of training fees owed.

07/02/10²

DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS

1st Race #2 Soldier Betty – Claimed – J. Mendoza, trainer
 #3 Dona Mary – Claimed – J. Mullins, trainer
 #6 Daniella Roth – pulled up, vanned off, euthanized (synthetic) – R. Stein,
 Trainer. Refund \$118.00
 2nd Race No changes; Refund \$89.00
 3rd Race #4 Chaturunga – Veterinarian scratch, sick – Dr. Beck
 #8 To Be Devant – Veterinarian scratch, sick – Dr. Beck
 Refund \$1,168.50
 5th Race No changes; Refund \$56.00
 6th Race #6 Warren's Rose – Claimed -- T. Yakteen, trainer
 Refund \$212.90
 7th Race #2 Expensive Art (IRE) – Veterinarian scratch, injured – Dr. Beck
 #6 Stanford Dolly – Stewards' scratch, entered back
 Refund \$1,679.10
 8th Race No changes; Refund \$50.40

07/02/10³

DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE

On track	5,806	859,603.10
Satellites	6,053	1,858,912.90
TVG/Xpress/Youbet	n/a	1,069,730.60
Out –of-State	n/a	2,914,549.62
Total	11,859	6,702,796.22

SATURDAY07/03/10¹**CANFIELD HEARING AND WARNING**

Veterinarian CATHALEEN CANFIELD came to the office as directed by a complaint (case number 10HP083) to address an allegation involving a late veterinary confidential. Dr. Canfield explained why she turned in the confidential late but also took full responsibility. As this was Dr. Canfield's first complaint of any nature, she was issued a warning.

07/03/10²**HARDGROVE HEARING AND RULING**

Veterinarian NICOLA HARDGROVE came to the office to participate in an informal hearing to answer allegations that she had turned in her veterinary confidential report late to the Official Veterinarian (case number 10HP084). She acknowledged the mistake and accepted the following penalty, as this was her second similar offense within the year:

HRT# #057

Veterinarian **NICOLA HARDGROVE** is fined **ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS* (\$100.00)** for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1842 (Veterinarian Report-late confidentials).

07/03/10³**KORINER HEARING**

A formal hearing was held this morning to address a complaint filed by the CHRB (case number 10HP026) against trainer BRIAN KORINER alleging violation of medication rules involving a Clenbuterol overage discovered in the post race testing of one of his runners (ref. HRT# #047). Mr. Koriner entered into a stipulated agreement with the CHRB to settle this complaint, the terms of which we approved and memorialized in a ruling to be published tomorrow.

07/03/10⁴**DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS**

1 st Race	#4 Sky Searcher – Claimed – L. Mora, trainer
2 nd Race	#1 Gotmymojoworkin – Late veterinarian scratch, unsound – Dr. Stead
	#4 U.C. Merced Two – Claimed – J. Mullins, trainer
	#8 Swiss Ski – Claimed – B. Hess Jr., trainer
	Refund \$92,672.31; Minus Pool \$6.67
3 rd Race	#1a Spirit of Cochise – Claimed – B. Hess Jr., trainer
	#2 Usurp – Claimed – J. Carava, trainer
	#5 Buck's Bro – Claimed -- WE Morey, trainer
	Refund \$2.00; Minus Pool \$24.18
4 th Race	No changes; Refund \$3.00; Minus Pool \$4.67
5 th Race	#2 Song Singer – should be listed as a gelding
	Refund \$10.60
7 th Race	No changes; Refund \$3.00
8 th Race	No changes; Refund \$416.20
10 th Race	No changes; Refund \$25.20

07/03/10⁵**DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE**

On track	5,775	1,617,144.50
Satellites	8,235	3,407,477.30
TVG/Xpress/Youbet	n/a	1,196,349.60
Out –of-State	n/a	4,540,776.35
Total	14,010	10,761,747.75

WEEKLY SUMMARY

ATTENDANCE REPORT - The full Board of Stewards was in session each day during this reporting period for both morning business and the afternoon racing program.

VETERINARIAN REPORT - WEEK of 06/21/10 – 06/27/10

Horses on Vet List 15
Horses off Vet List **12**
Shock Wave Therapy 17
Deceased 1
Medication 3

SUMMARY

	Sun 6/27	Thurs 7/01	Fri 7/02	Sat 7/03	Week	Meet
Inquiries	0	0	0	0	0	15
Disqualifications	0	0	0	0	0	2
Rulings	0	3	0	1	4	57
Refunds	8	7	8	9	32	201
Accidents	1	0	0	0	1	6
Claims	7	0	3	6	16	117
Cal-Bred Races	0	3	0	0	3	59

Respectfully submitted,

C. Scott Chaney, Steward

Tom Ward, Steward

Kim Sawyer, Steward

SUNDAY, JUNE 27, 2010 through SATURDAY, JULY 3, 2010

WEEKLY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE FOR SATELLITE FACILITIES

BARONA	920	\$271,266.40
CABAZON	800	\$191,535.30
COMMERCE	1,140	\$379,035.30
FAIRPLEX	2,673	\$980,408.00
LAKE PERRIS	805	\$197,072.00
LANCASTER	857	\$236,641.60
LOS ALAMITOS	5,949	\$1,940,263.00
SAN BERNARDINO	1,824	\$389,459.50
SANTA ANITA	6,920	\$2,441,459.10
SANTA BARBARA	0	0.00
SANTA MARIA	270	\$86,219.10
SHALIMAR	460	\$79,229.50
SURFSIDE	2,341	\$777,924.60
SYCUAN	578	\$108,366.80
VENTURA	1,164	\$384,056.00
VICTORVILLE	405	\$114,702.90
VIEJAS	890	\$184,222.30
<u>SATELLITE TOTAL</u>	<u>27,996</u>	<u>\$8,761,860.40</u>
NO. CALIFORNIA	N/A	\$1,382,780.70
OUT-OF-STATE	N/A	\$12,203,096.23
ON-TRACK	27,313	\$4,515,796.30
<u>TOTAL</u>	<u>55,309</u>	<u>\$26,863,533</u>